No. 135, A.]

[Published April 11, 1891.

CHAPTER 178.

AN ACT to prevent the peddling of election tickets upon election day in cities having a population of one hundred and fifty thousand inhabitants or over.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. It shall be unlawful for any per-Penalty for son to peddle election tickets upon any election the tickets on day, and any person who shall, in any public election day in place, upon the day of any election, peddle, offer population of the peddle distribute offer to distribute any close 100,000 or over. to peddle, distribute, offer to distribute, any election ticket, shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor, and upon conviction thereof, shall be punished by a fine of not less than twentyfive dollars, nor more than one hundred dollars for each such offense, together with the costs of prosecution, or by imprisonment in the county jail or house of correction, at hard labor not less than two months nor more than six months, or by both such fine and imprisonment.

Section 2. This act shall relate and apply only to cities in this state having a population of one hundred and fifty thousand inhabitants or over, according to the last official census, and to such

cities it shall apply.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 6, 1891.